

GAHC010106252025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1563/2025**

DHIRESH NARAYAN CHOWDHURY  
S/O. LATE GARGA NARAYANCHOWDHURY, AMITABH, 95, DR. BANIKANTA  
KAKATI ROAD, ULUBARI GUWAHATI-7810 07

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS.  
THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE, JAISALMER  
HOUSE, MAN SINGH ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE  
REPRESENTED BY THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
TRIKOOT-2 BIKAJI CAMA PLACE  
NEW DELHI-110066

3:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER  
CENTRALIZED PENSION PROCESSING CENTRE  
SANJUKTA SQUARE  
SUBHAM GREENS 3RD FLOOR  
NH-37 LOKHRA CHARIALI GUWAHATI-781 040  
ASSAM

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM GUWAHATI MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI PIN-781 029

5:PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICE  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCE AND PENSION  
C-1  
HUTMENTS DALHOUSIE ROAD

NEW DELHI

6:STATE BANK OF INDIA  
SOUTH GUWAHATI BRANCH  
DYNAMO TOWER  
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007 THROUGH ITS MANAGER

7:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL  
HONBLE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
GUWAHATI-781001

8:THE REGISTRAR  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
GAUWAHATI BENCH  
RAJGARH ROAD  
GUWAHATI-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : P K GOSWAMI, IMSENKALA,MR. J M GOGOI,MR. B D GOSWAMI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., SC, GHC,SC, AG (A AND E)

Linked Case : WP(C)/2531/2025

DHIRESH NARAYAN CHOWDHURY  
S/O. LATE GARGA NARAYANCHOWDHURY  
AMITABH  
95  
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-7810 07

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA  
THROUGH SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE  
JAISALMER HOUSE  
MAN SINGH ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE

REPRESENTED BY THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
TRIKOOT-2 BIKAJI CAMA PLACE  
NEW DELHI-110066

3:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER  
CENTRALIZED PENSION PROCESSING CENTRE  
SANJUKTA SQUARE  
SUBHAM GREENS 3RD FLOOR  
NH-37 LOKHRA CHARIALI GUWAHATI-781 040  
ASSAM

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM GUWAHATI MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI PIN-781 029

5:PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICE  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCE AND PENSION  
C-1  
HUTMENTS DALHOUSIE ROAD  
NEW DELHI

6:STATE BANK OF INDIA  
SOUTH GUWAHATI BRANCH  
DYNAMO TOWER  
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007 THROUGH ITS MANAGER

7:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL  
HONBLE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
GUWAHATI-781001

8:THE REGISTRAR  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
GAUWAHATI BENCH  
RAJGARH ROAD  
GUWAHATI-781005

-----  
Advocate for : IMSENKALA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1708/2025

DHIRESH NARAYAN CHOWDHURY  
S/O. LATE GARGA NARAYANCHOWDHURY

AMITABH  
95  
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-7810 07

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS  
THROUGH SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE  
JAISALMER HOUSE  
MAN SINGH ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE  
REPRESENTED BY THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
TRIKOOT-2 BIKAJI CAMA PLACE  
NEW DELHI-110066

3:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER  
CENTRALIZED PENSION PROCESSING CENTRE  
SANJUKTA SQUARE  
SUBHAM GREENS 3RD FLOOR  
NH-37 LOKHRA CHARIALI GUWAHATI-781 040  
ASSAM

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM GUWAHATI MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI PIN-781 029

5:PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICE  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCE AND PENSION  
C-1  
HUTMENTS DALHOUSIE ROAD  
NEW DELHI

6:STATE BANK OF INDIA  
SOUTH GUWAHATI BRANCH  
DYNAMO TOWER  
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007 THROUGH ITS MANAGER

7:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL  
HONBLE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
GUWAHATI-781001

8:THE REGISTRAR  
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  
GAUWAHATI BENCH  
RAJGARH ROAD  
GUWAHATI-781005

9:STATE BANK OF INDIA  
PANBAZAR MAIN BRANCH  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI 781001  
THROUGH ITS MANAGER

-----  
Advocate for : IMSENKALA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**O R D E R**

**16.06.2025**

(L.S. Jamir, C.J(Acting))

Heard Mr. P. K. Goswami, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. B. D. Goswami, learned counsel for the applicant.

Ms. A. Gayan, learned CGC enters appearance on behalf of the respondent No.2 and submits that she will be filing affidavit within the course of the day.

List on 17.06.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)**

**Comparing Assistant**