

GAHC010253712025



2026:GAU-AS:35

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3800/2025

THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL A AND E
ASSAM, MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI- 781 029 RESPONDENT
NO.4 IN WPC NO 2531/2025

VERSUS

DHIRESH NARAYAN CHOWDHURY
S/O LATE GARGA NARAYAN CHOWDHURY, AMITABH 95, DR. BANIKANTA
KAKATI ROAD, ULUBARI GUWAHATI -781007.

2:THE UNION OF INDIA
THROUGH SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
JAISALMER HOUSE
MAN SINGH ROAD
NEW DELHI -110001

3:THE CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE
REPRESENTED BY THE PAY ACCOUNTS OFFICER
TRIKOOT-2 BHIKAJI CAMA PLACE
NEW DELHI -110066.

4:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
CENTRALIZED PENSION PROCESSING CENTRE
SANJUKTA SQUARE
SUBHAM GREENS 3 RD FLOOR
NH-37 LOKHRA CHARIALI
GUWAHATI -781 040
ASSAM

5:PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICE
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCE PENSION
C-1
HUTMENTS DALHOUSIE ROAD
NEW DELHI.

6:STATE BANK OF INDIA
SOUTH GUWAHATI BRANCH
DYNAMO TOWER
DR.BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-781007 THROUGH ITS MANAGER

7:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
HONBLE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI -781001.

8:THE REGISTRAR

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
RAJGARH ROAD
GUWAHATI781005

9:STATE BANK OF INDIA
PANBAZAR MAIN BRANCH
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-01 THROUGH ITS MANAGER. RESPONDENTS NO. 1
2 3
5 6 7
8 AND 9 IN WPC NO.2531/202

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R K TALUKDAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B D GOSWAMI, MR. B CHAKRABORTY,MR. J M GOGOI

Linked Case : WP(C)/2531/2025

DHIRESH NARAYAN CHOWDHURY
S/O. LATE GARGA NARAYANCHOWDHURY
AMITABH
95
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-7810 07

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA
THROUGH SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
JAISALMER HOUSE
MAN SINGH ROAD
NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE
REPRESENTED BY THE PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER
TRIKOOT-2 BIKAJI CAMA PLACE
NEW DELHI-110066

3:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
CENTRALIZED PENSION PROCESSING CENTRE
SANJUKTA SQUARE
SUBHAM GREENS 3RD FLOOR
NH-37 LOKHRA CHARIALI GUWAHATI-781 040
ASSAM

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM GUWAHATI MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI PIN-781 029

5:PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICE
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL PUBLIC GRIEVANCE AND PENSION
C-1
HUTMENTS DALHOUSIE ROAD
NEW DELHI

6:STATE BANK OF INDIA
SOUTH GUWAHATI BRANCH
DYNAMO TOWER
DR. BANIKANTA KAKATI ROAD
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007 THROUGH ITS MANAGER

7:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
HONBLE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI-781001

8:THE REGISTRAR
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GAUWAHATI BENCH

RAJGARH ROAD
GUWAHATI-781005

9:STATE BANK OF INDIA
PANBAZAR
MAIN BRANCH
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-01
THROUGH ITS MANAGER.

For the applicant : Mr. R.K. Talukdar, Advocate

For the respondent : Mr. P.K. Goswami, Sr. Advocate
Assisted by Mr. B.D. Goswami,
Advocate for respondent No.1/
Writ petitioner

Mr. B. Chakravarty, C.G.C
Mr. S. Dutta, S.C., SBI

Mr. P.S. Bhattacharyya, Advocate
for respondent No.8

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

05-01-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

Pursuant to this application having been filed for deletion of the name of respondent No.4/the Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-781029 in the connected writ petition,

the learned Senior Advocate for the writ petitioner/respondent No.1 herein agrees for deleting the name of respondent No.4 from the array of the parties in the writ petition.

Let necessary corrections be made in the memo of the writ petition during the course of the day.

This interlocutory application is thus disposed off.

Let the connected writ petition come up for consideration on **06.03.2026.**

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant